## CODIFIED LAW #9 TOWN OF MISSION HILL

## FORBID USE OF FIREARMS & CERTAIN EXPLOSIVES WITHIN CITY LIMITS

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of Mission Hill, SD:

**Section I.** No person shall fire, shoot off, or discharge any firecrackers, rocket, cartridge, roman candle, pin wheel, fireball, or any explosives, or piece of fireworks of any kind whatsoever, or any substance designed or intended for pyrotechnic display within the limits of the Town of Mission Hill. PROVIDED: That on National or State holidays or other appropriate occasions, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Mission Hill, may, in its discretion, issue a special permit to a responsible body of persons, licensing them for the occasion named in the permit, to take personal charge of, and direct such fireworks or pyrotechnic display as may be deemed appropriate for said occasion. As a condition of granting such a permit, the applicant must demonstrate applicable training and licensure in the use of pyrotechnics with the State of South Dakota.

**Section II.** No person, firm, or corporation, within the Town of Mission Hill, shall sell, any firecrackers, rocket, blank cartridge, roman candle, pin-wheel, therein, or any other firework or piece of pyrotechnic display, excepting only such persons named in the provisions to Section I, and then only for the purposes named in the provisions and the occasion specified in the permit allowing the use thereof.

**Section III.** Any person, firm, or corporation violating any of the above provisions, shall upon conviction thereof, be fined a sum of \$20.00 (twenty dollars) to be paid to the Finance Officer in 15 days or the fine increases in accordance with Ordinance 112, Section 6.

Scott Vanburen
Town Board President

LeAnne J. Cutts Finance Officer

1<sup>st</sup> reading (revised *ORDINANCE #41*) 2-11-14 2<sup>nd</sup> reading 5-13-14